• Improved MSCI’s ESG rating from

A to AA

• A signatory to the UN Women's

Empowerment Principles

• A member in the 30% Club

Climate Action

• Inaugural ‘Telco Roundtable on

Climate Change’ with Climate

Governance Malaysia and the CEO

Action Network

Sensitivity: Open

Delivered subscriber growth and sustained ARPU

9

Subscribers Development (‘000)

7,658 7,397 7,160 7,032 7,118

3,022 3,044 3,090 3,185 3,247

10,250

1Q213Q20 4Q20 2Q21 3Q21

10,680 10,441 10,217 10,365

-315 +148

Postpaid Prepaid

67 66 65 64 63

33 32 33 34 34

42 42 43 43 43

4Q203Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21

Postpaid Prepaid Blended

ARPU (RM)

• Q-Q net adds from postpaid and prepaid of +62k and

+86k, respectively

• Higher Malaysian subs by 4.0% Q-Q and 9.9% Y-Y

• Steady Y-Y growth and Q-Q momentum for prepaid and

blended ARPU whilst postpaid ARPU reduced on

declining voice usages

Sensitivity: Open

Stable topline development

10

Service Revenue - QoQ

Postpaid Revenue – QoQ

Prepaid Revenue – QoQ

4Q201Q20

-3.5%
-1.7%

3Q20

-5.0%

4.3%

2Q20

0.2%
-1.0%

1Q21 2Q21

0.2%

3Q21

-1.1%
-1.9%

-3.5%

4Q20

-2.7%

1Q20 2Q20 3Q20

-0.3%

1Q21

1.0%

2Q21

1.6%

3Q21

-3.9%

2Q20 3Q20

-8.6%
-6.8%

1Q20 1Q21

6.5%

4Q20

-0.3% 0.5%

2Q21

0.3%

3Q21

Sensitivity: Open

Service revenue rebounded to offset weaker device revenue

11

Total Revenue (RM’m)

• Prepaid and postpaid revenue up 0.3% and 1.6%,

respectively elevated by recent government campaigns

• Softer digital revenue by -12.2% due to lower gaming

demand

626 619 617 623 633

668 642 640 643 645

205 211 213 278 241
74

4Q203Q20

80

2Q21

1,618

89

1,561

80

1Q21

65

3Q21

1,5501,579 1,584

+0.3% -2.1%

DigitalPostpaid Prepaid Devices and Others

Service Revenue:

RM1,343 mil
0.2% Q-Q, -2.3% Y-Y

• Prepaid revenue -3.4% despite higher data monetisation

to offset weaker voice and non-internet usages

• Steady postpaid growth of 1.1%

QoQYoY

Sensitivity: Open

Focused and optimised cost allocation

12

Total Costs (RM’m)

• Lower digital costs and traffic charges to cushion higher

device costs

• Despite one-off COGS benefits of RM14mil in 3Q20

• Improved Opex on better collection process and lower

advertising and promotion spend

• Sharp reduction of -15.3% for COGS as digital and device

costs declined in line with softer sales volume

• Lower OPEX by -3.5% on savings in sales and marketing to